to similarly titled measures used by other entities. Further, this measure should not be considered as an
alternative for operating cash flow as presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance
with IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. It is simply a calculation of the two above mentioned
non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA and similar measures are used by different companies for differing purposes and are
often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies. You should exercise caution
in comparing Adjusted EBITDA as reported by us to Adjusted EBITDA of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA
as presented herein differs from the definition of “Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA” for purposes of any of
the indebtedness of the Altice France Holding Restricted Group. The financial information presented in
this press release, including but not limited to the quarterly financial information, pro forma financial
information as well as Adjusted EBITDA and OpFCF, is unaudited.

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter ended December 31, 2021, unless otherwise stated,
and any year over year comparisons are for the quarter ended December 31, 2020.

6

Summary Financial Information

Quarter ended December 31, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2021

In € million Q4-20 Q4-21 Q4-21

Growth YoY

FY-20 FY-21 FY-21

Growth YoY

   Fixed 690 689 -0.1% 2,615 2,733 +4.5%

   Mobile  888 924 +4.0% 3,543 3,629 +2.4%

   Residential service 1,578 1,613 +2.2% 6,159 6,362 +3.3%

   Equipment 260 234 -10.0% 700 722 +3.2%

   Total residential  1,838 1,847 +0.5% 6,859 7,084 +3.3%

   Business services  1,015 990 -2.4% 3,728 3,654 -2.0%

   Telecom  2,852 2,837 -0.5% 10,586 10,738 +1.4%

   Media  97 103 +6.0% 315 333 +5.4%

Total revenue 2,949 2,940 -0.3% 10,902 11,070 +1.5%

   Telecom  1,070 1,014 -5.2% 4,043 4,023 -0.5%

   Media  36 42 +16.1% 64 104 +62.0%

Total EBITDA 1,106 1,056 -4.5% 4,107 4,127 +0.5%

  Margin (%)  37.5% 35.9%  37.7% 37.3%

   Telecom  776 665 -14.3% 2,314 2,306 -0.3%

   Media  9 10 +14.4% 36 37 +2.8%

Total Accrued Capex 785 675 -14.0% 2,349 2,343 -0.3%

   Telecom  294 349 +18.9% 1,729 1,717 -0.7%

   Media  28 32 +16.6% 29 67 n.m.

EBITDA - Accrued Capex 321 381 +18.7% 1,757 1,784 +1.5%

Key Performance Indicators

Quarter ended December 31, 2021

000’s unless stated otherwise   Q4-21

Fibre homes passed   26,079

Total fibre customers   3,951

Total fixed customers   6,706

Total mobile subscribers  19,553

Notes to Summary Financial Information table
(1) Financials for SFR are shown pro forma for the Hivory transaction (following disposal on October 28, 2021). Financials exclude the newspaper

Libération (following disposal on September 3, 2020).

Notes to Key Performance Indicators table

(1) Fibre unique customers represents the number of end users who subscribed for one or more of our fibre / cable-based services (including pay
television, broadband or telephony), without regard to how many services to which the end user subscribed. Fibre customer base for France

[…]

the third largest private broadcasting group in France with respect to its commercial audience.
The BFMTV DTT channel in 2021 equaled the historical record of 2020, with 2.9% of national
audience share when the RMC Story DTT Channel hit a record of 1.6%.

• Total EBITDA declined by -4.5% year over year in Q4 2021, mainly driven by the impact of the EIT
MVNO contract loss year over year in addition to a lower contribution from construction.

• Total Accrued Capex was €6751 million in Q4 2021. Consequently, operating free cash flow
amounted to €381 million in Q4 2021.

1 Accrued Capex in Q4 2021 mainly excludes accruals related to the acquisition of a new IRU for an amount of €29 million.

8

Consolidated Net Debt as of December 31, 2021

• SFR has a robust, diversified and long-term capital structure:

o Weighted average debt maturity of 5.5 years;

o Reduced WACD to 4.4%1 (vs. 4.7% at year-end 2020);

o 92% fixed interest rate;

o No major maturities until 2025;

o Available liquidity of €1.3 billion2.

• Total net debt was €22.6 billion at the end of Q4 2021 (€23.0 billion pro forma3).

 Amount in millions
(local currency)

Actual  Pro Forma
Coupon /

Margin
Maturity

Senior Secured Notes EUR 500 500 500 2.125% 2025
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 550  550 550 2.500% 2025
Senior Secured Notes  USD 1,750 1,537 1,537 8.125% 2027
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 1,000  1,000 1,000 5.875% 2027
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 1,000  1,000 1,000 3.375% 2028
Senior Secured Notes USD 1,100 966 966 5.500% 2028
Senior Secured Notes EUR 500 500 500 4.125% 2029
Senior Secured Notes USD 475 417 417 5.125% 2029
Senior Secured Notes USD 2,500 2,196 2,196 5.125% 2029
Senior Secured Notes EUR 400 400 400 4.000% 2029
Senior Secured Notes USD 2,000 1,757 1,757 5.500% 2029
Senior Secured Notes EUR 800 800 800 4.250% 2029
Term Loan EUR 1,093 1,093 1,093 E+3.00% 2025
Term Loan USD 1,356 1,191 1,191 L+2.75% 2025
Term Loan USD 2,064 1,813 1,813 L+3.6875% 2026
Term Loan EUR 960 960 960 E+3.00% 2026
Term Loan USD 2,425 2,130 2,130 L+4.00% 2026
Drawn RCF - 0 0 E+3.25% 2026
Commercial Paper - 181 181 0.73% 2022
Other debt & leases - 68 68 - -
Swap adjustment - -286 -286 - -

Secured debt  18,772 18,772

Exchange Altice Lux Senior Notes  EUR 1,317 1,317 1,317 8.000% 2027
Exchange Altice Lux Senior Notes USD 1,562 1,372 1,372 10.500% 2027
Senior Notes EUR 500 500 500 4.000% 2028
Senior Notes USD 1,225 1,076 1,076 6.000% 2028
Drawn RCF EUR 0  0 0 E+4.250 2026
Swap adjustment - 28 28 - -

Gross debt   23,065 23,065

Total cash  -467 -52

Net debt  22,598 23,013

Undrawn RCF   1,206

WACD   4.4%

1 WACD is calculated as a blended WACD between secured debt and unsecured debt.
2 €1.3 billion liquidity includes €1.2 billion of undrawn revolvers and €0.1 billion of cash. The €0.1 billion of cash is pro forma for the acquisition of
Coriolis (upfront purchase price of €298 million upon expected completion in the first half of 2022 and deferred consideration of €117 million expected
to be paid in several instalments by 2024). The acquisition of Coriolis is subject to the antitrust clearance by the French competition authority.
3 Net debt is presented pro forma for the acquisition of Coriolis (upfront purchase price of €298 million upon expected completion in the first half of